RESOLUTION NO. 2022-___

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AUTHORIZING THE ALLOCATION OF PARK-IN-LIEU FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND SHADE COVERS FROM ROSS RECREATION EQUIPMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$92,198.09

WHEREAS, the City currently has \$4,412,175 in the Park-In-Lieu fund to cover the cost of park improvements in Los Altos; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the playground at McKenzie Park and Hillview Community Center reach uncomfortable temperatures on hot days; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that shade structure installation is the best option for immediately reducing playground surface temperature; and

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby authorizes the allocation of \$92,198.09 from the City's Park-In-Lieu fund for the purchase and installation of two playground shade structures at McKenzie Park and Hillview Community Center.

WHEREAS, Ross Recreation Equipment was the low and responsible proposal for the desired shade structure to be installed at the Community Center and McKenzie Park playgrounds in the amount of \$92,198.09.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

- 1) The City Council finds that Park in Lieu fees may be used for the purpose of developing new or rehabilitating existing park or recreational facilities such as the installation of shade structures over the playgrounds at the Los Altos Community Center and McKenzie Park within the City because: (1) the neighborhoods in which the fees are to be expended has fewer than three acres of park area per 1,000 members of the City; (2) is reasonably foreseeable that City residents will use the proposed park and recreational facilities where the fees are being used; (3) the use of the fees is consistent with the City's adopted general plan and park master plan; and (4) the fees are used in compliance Los Altos Municipal Code Section 13.24.010.
- 2) The City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby authorizes the allocation of \$92,198.09 from the City's Park-In-Lieu fund for the purchase and installation of two playground shade structures at McKenzie Park and Hillview Community Center.

I HER	REBY	CERT	IFY	that the	e foreg	oing is	a true	and	correct	copy	of a	Resolu	ıtion
passed	and a	dopted l	by th	e City (Council	of the	City o	f Los	Altos a	at a mo	eeting	thereo	of on
the	day	of	_, 202	22 by th	e follov	wing vo	te:						

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Anita Enander, MAYOR
Attest:	
Attest.	
Angel Dedriguer INTEDIM CITY CLEDY	
Angel Rodriguez, INTERIM CITY CLERK	